of Queens, Long Island City, February 17, 1911. 
Hon. JOHN PURROY MITCHEL, President of the Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir-Pursuant to subdivision 8, section 188 of the Charter of The City of 
New York, application is hereby made for an issue of special revenue bonds to an 
amount not to exceed eighty-four thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven dollars 
($84,927), for the purpose of replenishing the Budget allowance made to the Bureau 
of Street Cleaning, this office, for the year 1911; in support thereof Superintendent 
Hankins of the Bureau of Street Cleaning, reports as follows: 

"Hon. WALTER H. BUNN, Commissioner of Public Works:

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of sub-division 8, section 188 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby re- 
quested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to an amount not 
exceeding eighty-four thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven dollars, ($84,927), 
the proceeds whereof to be expended for the purposes of the Bureau of Street Clean-
ing, office of the President of the Borough of Queens, during the year 1911. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance:  
The President laid before the Board the following communication from the

[...]

This provision enabled a cut of this amount to be made in the 1911 Budget 
for this Borough. 

The Committee recommends that the said ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York in the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), for the Bureau of Engineer 
of Street Openings of the Borough of Manhattan, for the purpose of preparing and 
completing maps of all territory within said borough. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1.

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), for the Bureau of Engineer of Street 
Openings of the Borough of Manhattan, for the purpose of preparing and completing 
maps of all territory within said Borough, and when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue cor-

[...]

portionment, June 21, 1907, which reads as follows: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an 
amount not exceeding one million three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000) 
for the purpose of providing means for the erection of new buildings, additions, 
improving and permanently bettering and equipping buildings and new steamboats 
under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Public Charities, said sum to be 
expended as follows:

[...]

-and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board 
of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City 
of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding one million three hundred thousand dollars 
($1,300,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 
-be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the item "Improve-
ment of operating rooms, Metropolitan Hospital, Blackwells Island, $20,000," and 
inserting in place thereof the item "Improvements of operating rooms, City Hos-

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the Police Commissioner for the purpose of paying the salary of an Assistant 
Engineer employed to operate the heating apparatus at police headquarters. 

Police Department of The City of New York, January 30, 1911.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of one thousand two hundred and thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents 
($1,237.50), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Public Charities 
for the purpose of paying salaries of one Clerk at the rate of $1,050 per annum, and 
one Stenographer and Typewriter at the rate of $600 per annum. 

Department of Public Charities of The City of New York, foot of East 26th